

# State of North Carolina ROY COOPER

# GOVERNOR

## NC CHILDREN OF WARTIME VETERANS' SCHOLARSHIP DAY

2022

#### BY THE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

### A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, the NC Children of Wartime Veterans Scholarship program was established in 1934, and;

WHEREAS, over 20,000 scholarships have been awarded to dependents of World War I, World War II, Korea, Vietnam, Desert Storm, Enduring Freedom, Iraqi Freedom, and the Global War on Terror veterans, and;

WHEREAS, this year more than 2,000 dependents are currently approved to receive a scholarship, and;

WHEREAS, these children are the dependents of disabled Veterans, deceased Veterans, and Missing in Action Veterans / Prisoner of War Veterans, as well as all the other Veterans that have honorably served both North Carolina and the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ROY COOPER, Governor of the State of North Carolina, do hereby proclaim January 10, 2022, as "NC CHILDREN OF WARTIME VETERANS' SCHOLARSHIP DAY" in North Carolina, and commend its observance to all citizens.



Roy Cooper Governor

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Great Seal of the State of North Carolina at the Capitol in Raleigh this seventh day of January in the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-one and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred and forty-sixth.